OP \$265.00 7045810

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM829562

SUBMISSION TYPE:	V ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Tobii Dynavox LLC		08/03/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tobii Dynavox AB
Street Address:	Karlsrovagen 2D
City:	Danderyd
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	S-182 53
Entity Type:	Aktiebolag: SWEDEN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	7045810	TD SNAP
Registration Number:	5603100	SPEECH CASE
Registration Number:	5038050	SNAP SCENE
Registration Number:	5037996	CORE FIRST
Registration Number:	4985299	SUPPORT360
Registration Number:	3195876	SEMESTERWARE
Registration Number:	2968963	ACCESSIT
Registration Number:	3911919	CONNECTIT
Registration Number:	3407654	PCS
Registration Number:	2993756	BOARDMAKER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4124714094

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a lax humber, if provided, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

Phone: 4124718815

Email: assignments@webblaw.com
Correspondent Name: The Webb Law Firm, P.C.
Address Line 1: 420 Ft. Duquesne Boulevard
Address Line 2: One Gateway Center - Suite 1200

TRADEMARK REEL: 008156 FRAME: 0699

900791044

Address Line 4:	Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15222	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patricia A. Olosky, Reg. No. 53,411	
SIGNATURE:	/Patricia A. Olosky/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/04/2023	
Total Attachments: 4	•	

source=IP Assignment from TD LLC to TD AB 08032023#page1.tif source=IP Assignment from TD LLC to TD AB 08032023#page2.tif source=IP Assignment from TD LLC to TD AB 08032023#page3.tif source=IP Assignment from TD LLC to TD AB 08032023#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 008156 FRAME: 0700**

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment"), effective as of the date signed below, is made by TOBII DYNAVOX LLC, a Limited Liability Company of Delaware, with its principal place of business at 2100 Wharton Street, Suite 400, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15203, USA (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), and delivered to, and in favor of TOBII DYNAVOX AB, an Aktiebolag organized in Sweden, with its headquarters at Karlsrovägen 2D, S-182 53 Danderyd, Sweden and with its principal place of business at 2100 Wharton Street, Suite 400, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15203, USA (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR owns all right, title and interest in the trademarks and trade names found and described on Schedule A (hereinafter referred to as the "Marks");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to convey, transfer, assign and deliver to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to all Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, including all associated trademark rights and common law rights, together with all registrations and applications for registration of the Marks, all claims, demands and rights to recovery the ASSIGNOR has or may have for past, present and future infringements, dilution or other violations of such Marks, if any, and all rights to compromise, sue for, and collect on such claims, demands and rights to recovery.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desired to acquire all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, including all associated trademark rights and common law rights, together with all registrations and applications for registration of the Marks, all claims, demands and rights to recovery that ASSIGNOR has or may have for past, present and future infringements, dilution or other violations of such Marks, if any, and all rights to compromise, sue for, and collect on such claims, demands and rights to recovery.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for mutual promises and other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>. ASSIGNOR hereby conveys, transfers, assigns, grants, and delivers to ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE hereby accepts, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, as set forth on the attached SCHEDULE A, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, including all associated trademark rights and common law rights, together with all registrations and applications for registration of the Marks, all claims, demands and rights to recovery that ASSIGNOR has or may have for past, present and future infringements, dilution or other violations of such Marks, if any, and all rights to compromise, sue for, and collect on such claims, demands and rights to recovery.
- 2. <u>OWNERSHIP</u>. ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that: (a) it is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks; (b) it has the right and authority to assign ownership of the Marks; (c) it has not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008156 FRAME: 0701

- 3. RECORDATION. ASSIGNOR authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other empowered governmental official in the United States and in relevant jurisdictions outside the United States to record and register this Assignment.
- FURTHER ASSURANCES. From time to time, as and when requested by any 4. party hereto, each other party shall execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be executed, acknowledged, and delivered, all such other documents and instruments, and shall take, or cause to be taken, all such other actions as are reasonably necessary to vest full title in and to the Marks in ASSIGNEE, and to effectuate the objectives set forth in this Assignment.
- AMENDMENTS AND SEVERABILITY. This Assignment may be amended, supplemented or modified only by a written instrument duly executed by each party hereto. If any provision of this Assignment is held to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable under any present or future law, and if the rights or obligations of any party under this Assignment will not be materially and adversely affected thereby, (a) such provision will be fully severable, (b) this Assignment will be construed and enforced as if such illegal, invalid or unenforceable provision had never comprised a part hereto, (c) the remaining provisions of this Assignment will remain in full force and effect and will not be affected by the illegal, invalid or unenforceable provision or by its severance herefrom, and (d) in lieu of such illegal, invalid or unenforceable provision, there will be added automatically as a part of this Assignment a legal, valid and enforceable provision as similar to the terms of such illegal, invalid or unenforceable provision as may be possible and reasonably acceptable to the parties.
- 6. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. This Assignment shall be binding upon, inure to the benefit of, and is enforceable by the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- **HEADINGS**. Headings herein are provided for the convenience of reference only 7. and shall not be deemed to constitute a part hereof.
- 8. **COUNTERPARTS.** This Assignment may be executed in counterparts (including executed counterparts delivered and exchanged by facsimile or electronic transmission), each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

-2-

TRADEMARK REEL: 008156 FRAME: 0702 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have caused this instrument to be duly executed by its authorized representative effective as of the date below.

TOBII DYNAVOX LLC

Name: <u>78218 74875</u>

Title: General Counsel

Date: 3 449456 2023



SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Country	Application No.	Registration No.
TD SNAP	US	90/817,819	7,045,810
SPEECH CASE	US	87/716,063	5,603,100
SNAP SCENE	US	86/867,182	5,038,050
CORE FIRST	US	86/817,795	5,037,996
SUPPORT360	US	86/718,067	4,985,299
SEMESTERWARE	US	78/663,009	3,195,876
ACCESSIT	US	78/394,810	2,968,963
CONNECTIT	US	77/818,844	3,911,919
PCS	US	76/569,275	3,407,654
BOARDMAKER	US	76/569,238	2,993,756

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008156 FRAME: 0704